

Case No. 3:14-cv-55440 MJC (ABC)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

AMERICAN SLAUGHTERHOUSE ASSOCIATION
Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; and TOM VILSACK,
in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture
Appellees

***APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
CASE NO. 3:14-CV-55440 MJC (ABC)
THE HONORABLE MYRA J. COPELAND, PRESIDING***

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Team 20
Counsel for Appellees

January 23, 2015

LEWIS AND CLARK LAW SCHOOL
NATIONAL ANIMAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The District Court Properly Held That the MERK Act Bears a Substantial Relation to a Sufficiently Important Government Interest and Thus Does Not Violate the First Amendment..... 5

A. The government’s requirements for the MERK Act bear a substantial relation to the government’s interest in preventing animal cruelty..... 6

B. The government’s requirements for the MERK Act bear a substantial relation to the government’s interest in enabling customers to see how their food is produced by requiring slaughterhouses to live-stream video feed on their websites. 7

II. The District Court Erred in Allowing ASA To Pursue A Facial Challenge To the MERK Act Under The Fourth Amendment Because It Is Not Ripe For Review. 9

A. ASA’s claim is not fit for judicial decision. 9

B. ASA will not suffer hardship in withholding court consideration. 10

III. The District Court Properly Held That The MERK Act Does Not Violate The Fourth Amendment Because It Satisfies The *Burger* Test. 10

A. Slaughterhouses are a closely regulated industry. 10

B. The MERK Act satisfies the *Burger* test..... 11

1. *There is a substantial government interest in the regulatory scheme.*..... 12

2. *The warrantless inspections are necessary to further the regulatory scheme. .* 12

3. *The MERK Act provides a constitutionally adequate substitute for a warrant.* 13

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	9, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	8
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. DOI</i> , 538, U.S. 803 (2003)	9
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	4
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	11, 12, 13
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	9
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	6
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	6, 12
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	5

United States Circuit Courts of Appeals

<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 13-5281, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 14398 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2014)	5, 7, 8
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Giragosian v. Bettencourt</i> , 614 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010)	11
<i>San Geronimo Caribe Project, Inc. v. Acevedo-Vilá</i> , 687 F.3d 465 (1st Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Tart v. Massachusetts</i> , 949 F.2d 490 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Gonsalves</i> , 435 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)	6, 12
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
